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PUBLICATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS PER SECTION 29(2) OF THE FINANCE BUSINESS ACT NO.42 OF 2011

2024
Rs.'000

2023
Rs.'000

Year ended 31 December (Audited) 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Our Response:Risk Description

The Company uses the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model to 
calculate the allowance for expected credit losses in accordance 
with SLFRS 9- Financial Instruments (SLFRS 9).

High degree of complexity and judgment are involved in 
estimating ECL. There are also a number of key assumptions 
made by the Company in applying the requirements of SLFRS 9 
to the models including the identification of loss stage, forward 
looking probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD), 
macroeconomic scenarios including their weighting and 
judgments over the use of data inputs required.

Additional subjectivity and judgement are required due to the 
heightened uncertainty associated with the impact of the 
economic outlook and its impact on customers, increasing our 
audit effort thereon.

We have identified the allowance for expected credit losses as a 
key audit matter due to the significance of the loans and 
advances to these financial statements, the inherent complexity 
of the Company’s ECL models used to measure ECL allowances.

Our audit procedures included:

• Assessing the methodology inherent within the impairment models against the requirements of SLFRS 
9, specially taking into consideration the prevailing uncertain and volatile macro-economic 
environment;

• Challenging the key assumptions in the ECL models, including staging, PD, and LGD and evaluating 
the reasonableness of Management’s key judgments and estimates;

• Testing the accuracy and completeness of the data inputs to the systems and ECL models and 
challenging the economic information used within, and weightings applied to, forward looking 
scenarios;

• Recalculating the ECL on sample basis, by using the key assumptions used in the models, such as PD 
and LGD;

• Assessing the reasonableness of the Company’s considerations of the prevailing uncertain and volatile 
macro-economic environment;

• Working with our internal FRM specialists in order to assess the management computation of ECL 
model including staging, PD, LGD, and appropriateness of incorporating the forward-looking factors, 
and assumptions to the ECL model;

• Assessing the adequacy of disclosures made in the financial statements in compliance with relevant 
accounting standards requirements.

2024
Rs.'000

2023
Rs.'000As at 31 December (Audited)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

2024
Rs.'000

2023
Rs.'000Year ended 31 December (Audited) 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Interest income  9,842,826 10,130,371 
Less: Interest expenses  (5,309,323) (7,009,764)
Net interest income  4,533,503 3,120,607 

Fee and commission income  349,015 331,729 
Less: Fee and commission expenses  (2,905) (3,981)
Net fee and commission income  346,110 327,748 

Other operating income  1,097,165 600,661 

Total operating income  5,976,778 4,049,016 

Less: Credit loss expense on financial assets and other losses  136,912 (80,869)

Net operating income  6,113,690 3,968,147 

Less: Operating expenses

Personnel expenses  (2,097,640) (1,368,823)
Other operating expenses  (1,108,098) (922,017)

Operating profit before taxes on financial services  2,907,952 1,677,307 
Less: Taxes on financial services  (802,667) (478,089)

Profit before income tax  2,105,285 1,199,218 
Less: Income tax expense  (901,912) (489,016)
Profit for the year  1,203,373 710,202 

Basic/Diluted earnings per share (Rs.)  11.98 7.07 
Dividend per share (Rs.)  0.07 2.33 

Profit for the year  1,203,373 710,202 

Other comprehensive income/ (expenses)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plan  6,103 4,733 

Deferred tax effect on actuarial gains/(losses)  (1,832) (1,420)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  4,271 3,313 

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  1,207,644 713,515 

Attributable to :

Equity holders of the parent company  1,207,644 713,515 

 1,207,644 713,515

Assets

Cash and bank balances 260,579 285,352 

Securities purchased under repurchase agreements 5,001,843 250,123 

Factoring receivables 95,417 95,969 

Gold loan receivables 11,412,292 7,930,227 

Assets held for sale 24,838  114,043 

Loan receivables  3,829,072  1,343,011 

Lease receivables  30,717,750  26,640,517 

Hire purchase receivables  -  - 

Other assets  812,692  735,058 

Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income  56  56 

Debt instruments at amortized cost  4,335,257  5,799,840 

Property, plant & equipment  2,486,547  2,465,349 

Right-of-use assets  482,732  380,579 

Deferred tax assets  233,834  184,308 

Intangible assets  16,033  16,068 

Total Assets  59,708,942  46,240,500 

Liabilities 

Bank overdraft  128,514  135,930 

Due to other customers  32,197,075  23,565,911 

Debt issued and other borrowed funds  15,642,339  13,148,267 

Other payables  2,373,259  1,577,908 

Current tax liabilities  754,721  427,797 

Retirement benefit obligations  159,713  137,957 

Total Liabilities  51,255,621  38,993,770 

Equity

Stated capital 2,872,846  2,866,876 

Statutory reserve fund  375,000  314,000 

Revaluation reserve  154,295  154,295 

Retained earnings  5,051,180  3,911,559 

Total Equity  8,453,321  7,246,730 

Total Liabilities and Equity  59,708,942  46,240,500 

Net asset value per share (Rs.) 84.18 72.23 

Commitments and contingencies 30,206 30,643

We certify that these Financial Statements are presented in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act No.7 of 2007.

(Sgd) (Sgd)
Managing Director Chief Financial Officer

The Board of Directors is responsible for these Financial Statements. Approved and signed for and on behalf of the Board by,

(Sgd) (Sgd)
Chairman Director

14 February 2025
Colombo

 

The Company has not had any regulatory penalties or regulatory restrictions on deposits, borrowings and lending during 2024 & 
2023.

Regulatory Capital Adequacy (%)

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 8.50% 17.54% 8.50% 17.06%

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 12.50% 18.97% 12.50% 20.17%

Capital Funds to Deposit Liabilities Ratio 10.00% 33.83% 10.00% 42.74%

Quality of Loan Portfolio (%) 

Gross Stage 3 Loans Ratio 9.88% 19.42%

Net Stage 3 Loans Ratio 4.29% 12.25%

Net Stage 3 Loans to Core Capital Ratio 26.09% 71.79%

Stage 3 Impairment Coverage Ratio 56.59% 36.92%

Total Impairment Coverage Ratio 7.51% 9.50%

Profitability(%)

Net Interest Margin 7.59% 6.75%

Return on Assets 4.87% 3.63%

Return on Equity 14.24% 9.80%

Cost to Income Ratio 53.64% 56.58%

Liquidity (%)

Available Liquid Assets to Required Liquid Assets (Minimum 100%) 252.75% 238.36%

Liquid Assets to External Funds 19.94% 16.75%

Memorandum Information

Number of Branches  53 48

External Credit Rating (Fitch Ratings) BBB+(lka) BBB+(lka)

/Stable /Stable

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF SIYAPATHA FINANCE PLC

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Siyapatha Finance 
PLC (“the Company”), which comprise the statement of financial 
position as at December 31, 2024, and the statement of income, 
statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in 
equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and 
notes to the financial statements, including material accounting 
policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 
December 31, 2024, and of its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Sri Lanka 
Accounting Standards.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Sri Lanka Auditing 
Standards (SLAuSs). Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent 
of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for 
professional Accountants issued by CA Sri Lanka (Code of Ethics) 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 
judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in 
the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters.

Allowance for  Expected Credit Losses of Financial Assets 
measured at Amortised Cost
Allowance for expected credit losses of financial assets measured 
at amortised cost as stated in Note 40.4.1 is determined by 
management in accordance with the accounting policies described 
in Note 3.1.7.

Other Matter
lObtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in The financial statements of Siyapatha Finance PLC for the year ended 

order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the December 31, 2023, were audited by another auditor who expressed an 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the unmodified opinion on those statements on February 14, 2024.
effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Other Information
lEvaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 
comprises the information included in the annual report, but does not made by management.
include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The 

lConclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going annual report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this 
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence auditor's report.
obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to 
information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
thereon. exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures 
to read the other information identified above when it becomes available are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. cease to continue as a going concern.

lEvaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the 
Governance for the Financial Statements financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
give a true and fair view in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
we identify during our audit.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we 

assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, 
have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, 

as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 

Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we 

Company's financial reporting process.
determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the 
financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SLAuSs will always 
such communication.detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 

from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
As required by section 163 (2) of the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007, we 

decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
have obtained all the information and explanations that were required for 
the audit and, as far as appears from our examination, proper accounting As part of an audit in accordance with SLAuSs, we exercise professional 
records have been kept by the Company.judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We 

also:
CA Sri Lanka membership number of the engagement partner responsible 

lIdentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial for signing this independent auditor's report is 2599.
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher KPMG
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, Colombo, Sri Lanka 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 14 February 2025
internal control.

Information Technology (IT) Systems Controls over Financial Reporting

Our Response:Risk Description

We worked with our internal IT specialists to perform audit procedures to test the technology control environment 
for key IT applications (systems) used in processing significant transactions and recording balances in the 
general ledger. We also tested automated controls embedded within these systems which link the technology-
enabled business processes.

Our further audit procedures included:

General IT controls design, observation and operation
• Assessing the governance and higher-level controls in place across the IT Environment, including those 

regarding policy design, policy review and awareness, and IT Risk Management practices;
• Obtaining an understanding and testing operating effectiveness of the sample of key controls operating over 

the information technology in relation to financial accounting and reporting systems, including system access 
and system change management, monitor system integrity, program development and computer operations; 
and 

• Data integrity of critical system reporting used by us in our audit to select samples and analyze data used by 
management to generate financial statements.

Application controls
Design and operating effectiveness testing of key automated business process controls including those relating 
to enforcing segregation of duties to avoid conflicts from inappropriate role combinations within IT applications. 
• On sample basis, re-performed selected automated computations and compared our results with those from 

the system and the general Ledger.

User access controls operation
Design and operating effectiveness testing of key controls across the user access Management.
• Assessing the management’s evaluation of access rights granted to applications relevant to financial 

accounting and reporting systems;
• Evaluate the design and operating effectiveness of IT controls, including those related to user access and 

change management; and
• Assessing the operating effectiveness of controls over granting, removal and appropriateness of access 

rights.

The Company’s businesses utilize many interdependent 
Information Technology (IT) systems to process and 
record a high volume of transactions. 

The controls over access, changes to and operation of IT 
systems are key to the recording of financial information 
and the preparation of financial statements which 
provide a true and fair view of the Company’s financial 
position and performance.

The IT systems and controls, as they impact the 
recording and reporting of financial transactions, is a key 
audit matter as our audit approach could significantly 
differ depending on the effective operation of the 
Company’s IT controls.
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Siyapatha Finance PLC
PUBLICATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN TERMS OF SECTION 29(5) OF FINANCE BUSINESS ACT NO. 42 OF 2011

Siyapatha Tower, 111, Dudley Senanayake Mawatha, Colombo 08.
T.P. : 0117 605 605  Fax: 0117 605 606  Email: info@siyapatha.lk
Company Registration No. PB 917 PQ
Incorporated date :  3rd March 2005

Fitch rating: A(lka)/stable

Licensed by the Monetary Board of the Central Bank of Sri Lanka, in terms of Finance Business Act No.42 of 2011.

Key Financial Data for the six months ended 30 June In Rupees Thousands Selected Key Performance Indicators

Key Financial Data as at 30 June In Rupees Thousands

Item

30-Jun-2025 30-Jun-2024

Required Actual Required Actual

30-Jun-2025
(Un Audited)

30-Jun-2024
(Un Audited)

As a % of
Total Assets

As a % of
Total Assets

Current Period Previous Period

From
01.01.2025

to 30.06.2025
(Un Audited)

From
01.01.2024

to 30.06.2024
(Un Audited)

As a % of
Interest 
Income

As a % of
Interest 
Income

Interest Income  5,271,581 100.0%  4,853,122 100.0%

Less: Interest Expenses  2,642,877 50.1%  2,775,117 57.2%

Net Interest Income  2,628,704 49.9%  2,078,005 42.8%

Add:

Other Income  826,454 15.7%  646,494 13.3%

Less:

Operating Expenses (Excluding Impairment)  1,860,271 35.3%  1,514,563 31.2%

Impairment Charges/(Reversals)  (94,314) -1.8%  (5,087) -0.1%

Profit Before Tax  1,689,201 32.0%  1,215,023 25.0%

Less: Taxes  982,950 18.6%  702,383 14.5%

Profit After Tax  706,251 13.4%  512,640 10.6%

Assets
Cash and Bank Balance  296,439 0.4%  353,470 0.6%
Government Securities  1,247,431 1.7%  10,878,076 19.4%
Due from Related Parties  - 0.0%  - 0.0%
Loans(Excluding Due from Related Parties)  68,611,146 92.4%  40,898,637 72.8%
Investment in Equity  56 0.0%  56 0.0%
Property, Plant & Equipment  2,452,233 3.3%  2,467,946 4.4%
Other Assets  1,638,373 2.2%  1,585,081 2.8%
Total Assets  74,245,678 100.0%  56,183,266 100.0%

Liabilities
Due to Banks  11,652,715 15.7%  6,109,994 10.9%
Due to Related Parties  3,686,130 5.0%  4,219,802 7.5%
Deposits from Customers  34,303,166 46.2%  27,217,041 48.4%
Other Borrowings  10,664,279 14.4%  7,644,127 13.6%
Other Liabilities  4,781,624 6.4%  3,233,985 5.8%
Total Liabilities  65,087,914 87.7%  48,424,949 86.2%

Equity
Stated Capital  2,883,089 3.9%  2,872,846 5.1%
Statutory Reserve Fund  375,000 0.5%  314,000 0.6%
Retained Earnings  5,745,380 7.7%  4,417,176 7.9%
Other Reserves  154,295 0.2%  154,295 0.3%
Total Equity  9,157,764 12.3%  7,758,317 13.8%

Total Liabilities and Equity  74,245,678 100.0%  56,183,266 100.0%

Net Assets Value Per Share (Rs.)  91.07  77.26 

Regulatory Capital Adequacy (%)

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 8.50% 15.23% 8.50% 16.43%

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 12.50% 16.46% 12.50% 19.42%

Capital Funds to Deposit Liabilities Ratio 10.00% 41.76% 10.00% 37.97%

Quality of Loan Portfolio (%) 

Gross Stage 3 Loans Ratio 7.76% 15.03%

Net Stage 3 Loans Ratio 3.31% 8.56%

Net Stage 3 Loans to Core Capital Ratio 24.35% 52.96%

Stage 3 Impairment Coverage Ratio 57.38% 43.04%

Total Impairment Coverage Ratio 6.02% 8.74%

Profitability(%)

Net Interest Margin 7.14% 7.44%

Return on Assets 4.59% 4.35%

Return on Equity 15.55% 13.29%

Cost to Income Ratio 53.84% 55.59%

Liquidity (%)

Available Liquid Assets to Required Liquid Assets (Minimum 100%) 298.24% 372.13%

Liquid Assets to External Funds 22.17% 27.78%

Memorandum Information

Number of Branches 53 49

External Credit Rating (Fitch Ratings)

The Company has not had any regulatory penalties or regulatory restrictions on deposits, borrowings and lending 
during 2025 & 2024.

CERTIFICATION:

We, the undersigned, being the Managing Director, the Chief Financial Officer and the Chief Compliance 

Officer of Siyapatha Finance PLC certify jointly that ;

(a) the above statements have been prepared in compliance with the format and definitions prescribed 

by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka(CBSL);

(b) the information contained in these statements have been extracted from the unaudited Financial 

Statements of Siyapatha Finance PLC unless indicated as audited.

(Sgd) (Sgd) (Sgd)
Ananda Seneviratne Ruwan Wanniarachchi Mahika Rajakaruna
Managing Director Chief Financial Officer Chief Compliance Officer
29 July 2025 29 July 2025 29 July 2025

BBB+(lka)/StableA(lka)/Stable
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Explanations/Glossary 

Capital Adequacy ratios Indicates the ability of the financial institution to absorb losses 

without affecting depositors and creditors. This ratio is 

computed by dividing capital by risk weighted assets as 

specified by the Direction, and high ratio indicates better loss 

absorption capacity. 

Stage 3 Impairment Coverage 

Ratio 

Indicates the level of loss allowance for stage 3 loans and 

advances. 

Total Impairment Coverage 

Ratio 

Indicates the level of total loss allowance for total loans and 

advances. 

Net Interest Margin  Indicates profitability of the core business operation of the 

financial institution. i.e. granting loans and advances and 

accepting deposits. 

Cost to income ratio  Represents operating expense, excluding impairment charges 

on loans and advances as a percentage of net revenue (net 

interest income and other income). Lower ratio will resultant in 

higher profitability. 

Liquid Assets  A liquid asset is an asset that can easily be converted into cash. 

Cap  Maximum limit imposed by the CBSL. 

Downsizing Gradual reduction of the business operation imposed by the 

CBSL. 

Freezing An order of CBSL that is in place preventing further 

transactions of the Company. 

Tier 1 Capital Represents permanent shareholder equity and reserves. 

Total Capital Represents Tier 1 and supplementary capital including 

instruments with characteristics of equity and debt, revaluation 

gains, impairment allowances. 

Risk Weighted Assets Sum of on-balance sheet risk weighted assets and the total 

credit equivalent of risk weighted off-balance sheet assets. 

Tier 1 Capital ratio Tier 1 capital as a percentage of risk weighted assets. 

Total Capital ratio Total capital as a percentage of risk weighted assets. 

Capital Funds Paid up capital, permanent free reserves and any other 

securities approved by the CBSL. 

Non-Performing Loan A loan in which the borrower has defaulted and hasn't made 

scheduled payments of principal or and / interest as per the 

stipulated guidelines issued by CBSL. 

Net Interest Margin Annualized net interest income (interest income less interest 

expenses) as a percentage of total net assets (as at end of 

period). 

Return on Assets Annualized profit before tax as a percentage of total net assets 

(as at end of period). 

Return on Equity Annualized profit after tax as a percentage of total capital (as at 

end of period). 

External Funds Includes only deposits and borrowings. 

 





පැෙැදිලි කිරීේ/වචනාවලිය 
ප්‍රාග්ධන ප්‍රමාණාත්මකතා 
අවශයතා අනුපාත 

මමමඟින්හ තැන්පතුකරුවන්ට සෙ ණය හිමියන්ට බලපෑමක් මනාමැතිව 
අලාභ අවමශෝෂණය කර ගැනීමට මූලය ආයතනයට ඇති ෙැකියාව 
මපන්නුේ කරයි. මමම අනුපාතය ගණනය කරනු ලබන්මන් ශ්‍රී ලංකා මහා 
බැංකුව විසින්හ නිකුත් කර ඇති විධානමේ නියම කර ඇති පරිදි ප්‍රාග්ධනය, 
අවදානේ මත බර තැබූ වත්කේ වලින් මබදීමමනි. ආයතනමේ ප්‍රාග්ධන 
ප්‍රමාණාත්මක අවශයතා අනුපාත ඉෙළ අගයක් දරයි නම්, එම ආයතනමේ 

පාඩු දැරීමම් හැකියාව ඉහළ බව මමමඟින්හ මපන්හනුම් කරයි.  
අක්‍රීය ණය අනුපාතය මූලය ආයතනමේ සමස්ත ණය කළමඹහි ඇතුලත්ව ඇති මනාමගවු ණය සෙ 

අත්තිකාරේවල අනුපාතය මපන්නුේ කරයි. මමම අනුපාතය ඉෙළ අගයක් 
පැවතීමමන්හ වත්කේවල පවතින දුර්වලතාවය සෙ ඉෙළ ණය අවදානම 
මපන්නුේ කරයි.  

මවන්කිරීේ ආවරණ 
අනුපාතය 

නැවත මගවීමම් ගැටලු පවතින ණය සෙ අත්තිකාරේ ආවරණය කිරීම සඳො 
ආයතනය මඟින්හ සිදු කර ඇති මවන්කිරීේ වල ප්‍රමාණාත්මකතාවය මමමගින් 
නිරූපණය කරයි. මමම අනුපාතමේ සෙ ප්‍රාග්ධන ප්‍රමාණාත්මකතා අවශයතා 
අනුපාතමේ ඉෙළ අගයන් පැවතීම යනු මූලය ආයතනයට ණය අලාභ ද 
ඇතුළුව අනාගතමේ දී සිදුවන ණය පාඩුවලට වඩාත් මොඳින් ඔමරාත්තු දිය 
ෙැකි බවයි. 

ශුද්ධ මපාලී ආන්තිකය මූලය ආයතනමේ මූලික වයාපාර මමමෙයුේ වල ලාභදායීත්වය මමමඟින්හ 

මපන්නුේ කරයි. එනම් ණය සෙ අත්තිකාරේ ලබාදීම සෙ තැන්පතු 
බාරගැනීම 

ආදායම් මත පිරිවැය 
අනුපාතය 

හානිකරණ ගාසේතු රහිත මමමහයුම් වියදම, ශුේධ ආදායමම් (ශුේධ මපාලී 

ආදායම සහ මවනත් ආදායම්) ප්‍රතිශතයක් මලස. මමම අනුපාතය අඩු 

අගයක් පැවතිම ඉෙළ ලාභාදයීත්වයකට මේතු මව්. 

ද්‍රවශීල වත්කේ ද්‍රවශීල වත්කේ යනු මකටි කාල සීමාවකදි පෙසුමවන් මුදල් බවට 

පරිවර්තනය කල ෙැකි වත්කම් මේ. 

සීමාවන් ශ්‍රී ලැංකා මෙ බැැංකුව විසින් නියම කරන ලද උපරිම සීමාවන් මව්. 

අඩු කිරීේ ශ්‍රි ලැංකා මෙ බැැංකුව විසින් පනවන ලද විධානවලට අනුකූලව අදාළ වයාපාර 
මමමෙයුේ අඩු කිරීම. 

අත්හිටුවීේ ශ්‍රී ලැංකා මෙ බැැංකුමව් නිමයෝග මත මුදල් සමාගමේ අදාළ ගනුමදනු 
අත්හිටුවීම 

පළමු සථ්රමේ ප්‍රාග්ධනය මකාටස් හිමියන්මග් සේි ර මකාටස් සෙ සේිර සැංචිත මමමගින් නිරූපණය 
කරයි 

සමසත් ප්‍රාග්ධනය පළමු ස්ථරමේ ප්‍රාග්ධනය සෙ අතිමර්ක ප්‍රාග්ධනය (හිමිකේ ප්‍රාග්ධනය සෙ 
ණයවල විවිධ  සේවරූපයන්හ සහිත උපකරණ, ප්‍රතයාගණනය ලාභ, හානිකරණ 

දීමනා වැනි අතිමර්ක ප්‍රාග්ධනයට ඇතුලත් මේ.   

අවදානේ මත බර තැබූ 
වත්කේ 

මශ්ෂ පත්‍රමේ සඳෙන් අවදානේ මත බර තැබූ වත්කේ සෙ මුළු ණය කළඹට 
සමාන අවදානේ මත බර තැබූ මශ්ෂ පත්‍රමයන්හ පරිබාහිර වත්කේ යන 
ේවිත්වමේ එකතුව මව්. 



පළමු සථ්ර ප්‍රාග්ධන 
අනුපාතය 

පළමු ස්ථර ප්‍රාග්ධනය, අවදානේ මත බර තැබූ වත්කේ වල ප්‍රතිශතයක් මලස 
නිරූපණය කිරීම 

සමසත් ප්‍රාග්ධන 
අනුපාතය 

සමස්ත ප්‍රාග්ධනය, අවදානේ මත බර තැබූ වත්කේ වල ප්‍රතිශතයක් මලස 
නිරූපණය කිරීම 

අරමුදල් ප්‍රාග්ධනය මගවන ලද ප්‍රාග්ධනය, ස්ීර නිදෙස් සැංචිත සෙ ශ්‍රී ලැංකා මෙ බැැංකුව විසින් 
අනුමත කරන ලද මවනත් සුරැකුේපත් 

අක්‍රීය ණය ශ්‍රී ලැංකා මෙ බැැංකුව විසින් නිකුත් කරන ලද මාර්මගෝපමද්ශයන්ට අනුකූලව 
ණයගැතියා විසින් ගිවිසුේ ගත පරිදි වාරිකයන්හි මුල් ප්‍රාග්ධනය මහෝ සෙ 

/මපාළිය නියමිත පරිදි මගවා මනාමැතිව පැෙැර ෙැර ඇති ණය මුදලකි. 

ශුද්ධ මපාලී ආන්තිකය ඇසේතුමම්න්හතුගත වාර්ෂික ශුද්ධ මපාලී ආදායම (මපාලී ආදායමමන්හ මපාලී 
වියදම අඩු කිරීමමන් පසු) මුළු ශුද්ධ වත්කේ හි ප්‍රතිශතයක් මලස දැක්මව්. 
(කාල සීමාව අවසානමේ) 

වත්කේ මත ප්‍රතිලාභ බදුවලට මපර ඇසේතුමම්න්හතුගත වාර්ික ලාභය මුළු ශුද්ධ වත්කේවල 
ප්‍රතිශතයක් මලස නිරූපණය මව්. (කාල සීමාව අවසානමේ) 

හිමිකේ මත ප්‍රතිලාභ බදු පසු ඇසේතුමම්න්හතුගත වාර්ික ලාභය මුළු ප්‍රාග්ධනමේ ප්‍රතිශතයක් මලස 
(කාල සීමාව අවසානමේ) නිරූපණය මව් 

බාහිර අරමුදල් තැන්පතු සෙ ණය ගැනීේ පමණක් අන්තර්ගත මව්. 





tpsf;fq;fs;/ nrhw;nwhFjp 

%yjd NghJik 
tpfpjk; 

itg;ghsh;fisAk; fld; toq;fpNahiuAk; ghjpf;fhky; 
,og;Gf;fis epjpapay; epWtdq;fs; <h;j;Jf;nfhs;tjw;fhd 
,ayhw;wiy vLj;Jf; fhl;Lfpd;wJ. ,t;tpfpjkhdJ 
gzpg;Giuapy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;lthW> ,lh;Neh;T 
epiwNaw;wg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fspdhy; %yjdj;jpid tFg;gjd; 
%yk; fzpf;fg;gLtJld; cah;e;j tpfpjk; ,og;Gf;fis rpwe;j 
Kiwapy; <h;j;Jf; nfhs;Sk; ,aystpid vLj;Jf;fhl;Lfpd;wJ. 

nraw;glhf; fld;fspd; 
tpfpjk; 

epjpapay; epWtdq;fspd; nkhj;jf; fld; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypy; 
cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;s nrYj;jg;glhj fld;fs; kw;Wk; 
Kw;gzq;fspd; kl;lj;jpid vLj;Jf; fhl;LfpwJ. cah;e;j 
tpfpjk; Nkhrkhd nrhj;Jf;fspd; juj;jpidAk; cah;e;j 
nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;TfisAk; vLj;Jf;fhl;Lfpd;wJ. 

xJf;F ghJfhg;G 
tpfpjk; 

gpur;ridfSf;Fhpa fld;fisAk; Kw;gzq;fisAk; 
cs;slf;fj;jf;f tpjj;jpy; xJf;Ffs; NghJkhd kl;lj;jpy; 
,Ug;gjid vLj;Jf;fhl;LfpwJ. cah; %yjd NghJik 
tpfpjj;Jld; $ba cah;tpfpjk; vd;gJ fld; ,og;G 
xJf;FfSf;F mg;ghy; vjph;ghuhky; Vw;gLk; ,og;Gf;fs; cl;gl 
vjph;fhy nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fisr; rpwe;j Kiwapy; vjph;j;J 
epw;ff;$ba epjpapay; epWtdnkhd;W vdg; nghUs;gLk;. 

Njwpa tl;b ,yhgk; epjpapay; epWtdj;jpd; ika tpahghuj; njhopw;ghLfspd; 
,yhgj;jd;ikapid vLj;Jf;fhl;LfpwJ. mjhtJ fld;fs; 
kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fis toq;Fjy; kw;Wk; itg;Gf;fis 
Vw;Wf;nfhs;sy;. 

tUkhdj;jpw;fhd 
nryT tpfpjk; 

njhopw;ghl;L nryit gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;JfpwJ> Njwpa 
tUthapd; rjtPjnkhd;whf fld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzq;fs; kPjhd 
Nrj ,og;G mwtPLfs; ePq;fyhf (Njwpa tl;b tUkhdk; kw;Wk; 
Vida tUkhdk;) cah;thd ,yhgj;jd;ikapy; Fiwthd 
tpfpjk; Vw;gLk;. 

jputr; nrhj;Jf;fs; jputr; nrhj;J vd;gJ ,yFthf fhrhf khw;wpf; nfhs;sf;$ba 
nrhj;njhd;whFk;. 

cr;r vy;iy ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapdhy; tpjpf;fg;gl;l cr;r vy;iy. 
mstpidf; Fiwj;jy; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapdhy; tpjpf;fg;gl;lthW tpahghuj; 

njhopw;ghLfisg; gbg;gbahff; Fiwj;jy;. 
Klf;Fjy; fk;gdpapd; NkYk; ,lk;ngwf;$ba nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fis jil 

nra;tjw;fhf eilKiwf;fplg;gLfpd;w kj;jpa tq;fpapd; 
fl;lisnahd;W. 

mLf;F 1 %yjdk; epue;jukhd gq;Flikahsh; gq;Fhpik %yjd xJf;Ffis 
vLj;Jf;fhl;LfpwJ. 



nkhj;j %yjdk; mLf;F 1 ,idAk; gq;Fhpik %yjdk; kw;Wk; gLfld; 
gz;GfSld; $ba rhjdq;fs; kPs;kjpg;gPl;L ,yhgk;> ngWkjp 
,og;Gg; gbfs; vd;gdtw;iw cs;slf;fpa Jiz epug;G 
%yjdj;jpidAk; gpurd;dg;gLj;JfpwJ. 

,lh;Neh;T 
epiwNaw;wg;gl;l 
nrhj;Jf;fs; 

Ie;njhifapYs;s ,lh;Neh;T epiwNaw;wg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs; 
kw;Wk; ,lh;Neh;T epiwNaw;wg;gl;l Ie;njhiff;F ntspNaahd 
nrhj;Jf;fSf;F rkkhd nkhj;jf; nfhLfld; vd;gdtw;wpd; 
$l;Lj;njhifahFk;. 

mLf;F 1 %yjd 
tpfpjk; 

,lh;Neh;T epiwNaw;wg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fspd; rjtPjkhf mLf;F 1 
%yjdk;. 

nkhj;j %yjd 
tpfpjk; 

,lh;Neh;T epiwNaw;wg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fspd; rjtPjkhf nkhj;j 
%yjdk;. 

%yjd epjpak; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapdhy; xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;l nrYj;jg;gl;l 
%yjdk;> epue;ju fl;lw;w xJf;Ffs; kw;Wk; NtW VNjDk; 
gpizaq;fs;. 

nraw;glhf; fld;fs; fld;ghl;lhsh; xUth; nrYj;jj;jtwpa fld; mj;Jld; ,yq;if 
kj;jpa tq;fpapdhy; tpLf;fg;gl;l Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l 
topfhl;ly;fspd; gb Kjy; my;yJ mj;Jld;/ tl;bia 
ml;ltizapd; gb nrYj;jhky; ,Ug;gJ. 

Njwpa tl;b ,yhgk; nkhj;jj; Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fspd; rjtPjkhf (fhyKbtpy; 
cs;sthW) Mz;L kag;gLj;jg;gl;l Njwpa tl;b tUkhdk; 
(tl;br; nryTfisf; fopj;j tl;btUkhdk;) fhyKbtpy; 
cs;sthW. 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; kPjhd 
tUtha; 

nkhj;j Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fspd; rjtPjkhf Mz;L 
kag;gLj;jg;gl;l thpf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgk; (fhyKbtpy; 
cs;sthW). 

gq;Fhpik %yjdk; 
kPjhd tUtha; 

nkhj;j %yjdj;jpd; rjtPjkhf Mz;L kag;gLj;jg;gl;l 
thpf;Fg;gpd;duhd ,yhgk; (fhyKbtpy; cs;sthW). 

ntspthhp epjpak; itg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; fld;ghLfis khj;jpuk; cs;slf;FfpwJ. 


